significant oil price volatility due to potential conflicts with Iran and growing concerns
over the global financial system, we believe it makes sense to examine the sensitivity
of our target prices to different oil price levels. We also looked at the sensitivity to
our WACC assumptions, given potential changes in risk aversion driven by financial
difficulties in Europe.

We have always argued the following hypothesis: that a company’s oil price
sensitivity can be determined by its marginal take (see our report Russian Oils:
Strangled by Taxes, released 23 May 2011). A lower marginal take implies lower
sensitivity as a major part of the upside from the oil price is taxed away.

As shown in Figure 28, of the companies now under coverage, ZKM receives the
highest marginal benefits from an increase in the oil price (60%); KMG gets 51%; DGO
lags behind with 33%. However, even 33% looks good compared to the Russian
average of 12% (even before adjusting for rouble appreciation, which would slash
another 3% from the marginal take for every additional dollar added to the oil price).

Figure 35: Target price sensitivity per share/GDR

KMG
($/GDR)

DGO
(GBp/share)

ZKM
($/GDR)

Brent $70/bbl 15.6 668 7.9

Brent $80/bbl 19.3 743 10.4

Brent $90/bbl (base case) 23.2 817 13.0

Brent $100/bbl 26.4 892 15.5

Brent $110/bbl 29.4 966 18.1

WACC -1ppt 24.5 884 14.4

WACC -2ppt 23.8 849 13.7

WACC base case 23.2 817 13.0

WACC +1ppt 22.6 789 12.4

WACC +2ppt 22.1 762 11.8

Source: Aton estimates

Figure 35 and Figure 36 clearly prove our hypothesis that KMG and ZKM – with the
highest marginal tax takes – have the highest sensitivity to the oil price, while DGO is
much less sensitive to oil price changes. In ZKM’s case, we also believe that its
financial leverage (we assume the company will retain a 30% gearing ratio over the
life of the project) and relatively early project stage add to its sensitivity.

Figure 36: Target price sensitivity (%)
  KMG DGO ZKM

Brent $70/bbl -33% -18% -39%

Brent $80/bbl -17% -9% -20%

Brent $90/bbl (base case) 0% 0% 0%